P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 2 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-third Revised Sheet No. 2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE - RATE SCHEDULES RESIDENTIAL

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Recovery Rate (GCR) ** **Total Rate** 20.90000

Base Rate Customer Charge * 20.90000 \$ (R) All Ccf *** 0.43185 0.92703 \$ 1.35888 · /Ccf

The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.

Gas Cost

- The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC)" of .01501/Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 - 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$1.71, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

CANCELLED OCT 2 2014 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE: July 28, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 23, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2014-00208 dated July 23, 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JEFF R. DEROUEN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR** TARIFF BRANCH

7/23/2014

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-third Revised Sheet No. 2 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-second Revised Sheet No. 2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE - RATE SCHEDULES RESIDENTIAL

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

All Ccf ***

on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.

Gas Cost Recovery Rate Base Rate + (GCR) ** = Total Rate 20.90000 20.90000 Customer Charge * 1.42111 /Ccf 0.43185 0.98926

The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth

- The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC)" of .01501/Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 - 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$1.71, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

CANCELLED

(1)

JUL 2 3 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> JEFF R. DEROUEN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

> > TARIFF BRANCH

5/15/2014

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

DATE OF ISSUE: May 21, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: May 15, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2014-00072 dated May 15, 2014

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-second Revised Sheet No. 2 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES RESIDENTIAL

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service,

RATES

Gas Cost
Recovery Rate
+ (GCR) ** = Total

Customer Charge * \$ 20.90000 \$ 20.90000 \$ 1.42111 /Ccf

(1)

- * The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- *** Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC)" of .01501/Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$1.19, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

CANCELLED

MAY 1 5 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE:

April 22, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 23, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

WELD BLOWN

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2014-00096 dated April 21, 2014

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

m you

EFFECTIVE

4/23/2014

P.S.C. No. 12, Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 2 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES RESIDENTIAL

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost
Recovery Rate

Base Rate + (GCR) ** = Total Rate

Customer Charge * \$ 20.90000 \$ 20.90000

All Ccf *** \$ 0.43185 \$ 0.80862 \$ 1.24047 /Ccf

- * The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- *** Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC)" of \$0.01501/Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$1.19, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(1)

DATE OF ISSUE: January 27, 2014
DATE EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2014

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2013-00469 dated January 21, 2014.

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

2/1/2014

P.S.C. No. 12, Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 2 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES RESIDENTIAL

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

JAN 2 2 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RATES

Gas Cost
Recovery Rate

Base Rate + (GCR) ** = Total Rate

Customer Charge * \$ 20.90000

All Ccf *** \$ 0.43185 \$ 0.75920 \$ 1.19105 /Ccf

(R)

- * The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- *** Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC)" of .01447 /Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$1.19, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: October 23, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: October 28, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No. 2013-00355 October 21, 2013.

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

10/28/2013

P.S.C. No. 12, Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 2 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES RESIDENTIAL

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

 Base Rate
 + (GCR) **
 = Total Rate

 Customer Charge *
 \$ 20.90000
 \$ 20.90000

 All Ccf ***
 \$ 0.43185
 \$ 0.80862
 \$ 1.24047 /Ccf

- The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- *** Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC)" of .01447 /Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$1.19, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

CANCELLED
FEB 0 1 2014
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(1)

DATE OF ISSUE: January 23, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 22, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2013-00469 dated January 21, 2014.

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

1/22/2014

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-second Revised Sheet No. 3 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 3

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES SMALL NON-RESIDENTIAL*

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by small non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

 CANCELLED

OCT 2 2 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(R)

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

Gas Cost

- Meter no larger than AL425
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Small Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$3.27 as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: July 28, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 23, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No. 2014-00208 dated July 23, 2014

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

7/23/2014

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 3 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 3

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE - RATE SCHEDULES **SMALL NON-RESIDENTIAL***

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by small non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

All Ccf ***

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

+ (GCR) ** Total Rate Base Rate 31.20000 Customer Charge 31.20000 0.43185 1.42111 /Ccf 0.98926



TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter no larger than AL425
- The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Small Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$3.27 as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

(1)

DATE OF ISSUE:

May 21, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: May 15, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No. 2014-00072 dated May 15, 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> JEFF R. DEROUEN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

> > TARIFF BRANCH

5/15/2014

P.S.C. No. 12, Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 3 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 3

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE - RATE SCHEDULES **SMALL NON-RESIDENTIAL***

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by small non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

+ (GCR) ** Base Rate Total Rate 31.20000 31.20000 **Customer Charge** All Ccf *** 0.43185 0.98926 1.42111 /Ccf \$

CANCELLED MAY 1 5 2014 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter no larger than AL425
- The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Small Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$2.31 as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: April 22, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 23, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No. 2014-00096 dated April 21, 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> JEFF R. DEROUEN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

> > TARIFF BRANCH

4/23/2014

P.S.C. No. 12, Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 3 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 3

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES SMALL NON-RESIDENTIAL*

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by small non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

 Base Rate
 + (GCR) **
 = Total Rate

 Customer Charge
 \$ 31,20000
 \$ 31,20000

 All Ccf ***
 \$ 0.43185
 \$ 0.80862
 \$ 1,24047 /Ccf

(1)

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter no larger than AL425
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Small Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$2.31 as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

CANCELLED
as determined in

APR 2 3 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE: January 23, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 22, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2013-00469 dated January 21, 2014.

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

1/22/2014

P.S.C. No. 12, Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 3 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 3

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE - RATE SCHEDULES SMALL NON-RESIDENTIAL*

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by small non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

(GCR) ** Base Rate = Total Rate \$ 31.20000 \$ 31.20000 0.43185 1.19105 /Ccf 0.75920

(R)

CANCELLED

FEB 0 1 2014 KENTUCKY PUBLIC

SERVICE COMMISSION

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Customer Charge

All Ccf ***

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter no larger than AL425
- The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Small Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$2.31 as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: October 23, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: October 28, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No. 2013-00355 October 21, 2013.

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> JEFF R. DEROUEN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

> > TARIFF BRANCH

10/28/2013

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by large non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

	Bas	e Rate	+	(GCR	**	=	Tota	al Rate		
Customer Charge	\$	131.00000					\$	131.00000		
1 - 2,000 Ccf	\$	0.43185		\$	0.92703		\$	1.35888	/Ccf	(R)
2,001 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.26696	\$.	\$	0.92703		\$	1.19399	/Ccf	(R)
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.18735	5	\$	0.92703		\$	1.11438	·/Ccf	(R)
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.14735	*	\$	0.92703		\$	1.07438	/Ccf	(R)
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$.	0.12735		\$	0.92703		\$	1.05438	·/Ccf	(R)

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

Meter larger than AL425

** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with CE COMMISSION the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Large Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$25.10, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: July 28, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 23, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2014-00208 dated July 23, 2014

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OCT 2 2 2014

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

7/23/2014

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by large non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

	Ba	se Rate	+	Reco (GCR	very Rate	=	Tot	tal Rate	
Customer Charge	\$	131.00000	1	,			\$	131.00000	
1 - 2,000 Ccf	\$	0.43185		\$	0.98926		\$	1.42111	/Ccf
2,001 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.26696		\$	0.98926		\$	1.25622	/Ccf
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.18735		\$	0.98926		\$	1.17661	/Ccf
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.14735		\$	0.98926		\$	1.13661	/Ccf
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.12735	1	\$	0.98926		\$	1.11661	/Ccf

JUL 2 3 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- ** Meter larger than AL425
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Large Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$25.10, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

(1)

DATE OF ISSUE: May 21, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: May 15, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2014-00072 dated May 15, 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

> > TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

5/15/2014

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by large non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

	Base Rate			Recovery Rate (GCR) **			Tot	al Rate	4
Customer Charge	\$	131.00000					\$	131.00000	
1 - 2,000 Ccf	\$	0.43185		\$	0.98926		\$	1.42111	/Ccf
2,001 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.26696		\$	0.98926		\$	1.25622	/Ccf

Gas Cost

1 2,001 -10,001 - 50,000 Ccf \$ \$ 1.17661 /Ccf 0.18735 0.98926 50,001 - 100,000 Ccf \$ 0.14735 \$ 0.98926 \$ 1.13661 /Ccf Over 100,000 Ccf \$ 0.12735 \$ 0.98926 1.11661 /Ccf

CANCELLED

MAY 1 5 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC

(1)

(1)

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to belta commission system, and/or requests to revert to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter larger than AL425
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Large Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$17.97, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: April 22, 2014

SUABBLOW

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 23, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2014-00096 dated April 21, 2014

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

FEFECTIVE

4/23/2014

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by large non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

	Ba	se Rate	+	Gas C Recov (GCR)	very Rate	= <u>T</u>	ot	al Rate		
Customer Charge	\$	131.00000				5	5	131.00000		
1 - 2,000 Ccf	\$	0.43185		\$	0.80862	5	ŝ	1.24047	/Ccf	(1)
2,001 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.26696	٠	\$	0.80862	5	\$	1.07558	/Ccf	(1)
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.18735		\$	0.80862	5	\$	0.99597	/Ccf	(1)
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.14735		\$	0.80862	5	\$	0.95597	/Ccf	(1)
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.12735		\$	0.80862		\$	0.93597	/Ccf	(1)

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

Meter larger than AL425

** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with 2 3 2014 the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Large Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$17.97, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: January 23, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 22, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2013-00469 dated January 21, 2014.

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CANCELLED

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

1/22/2014

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by large non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost
Recovery Rate
Base Rate + (GCR) **

FEB 0 1 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	Base Rate			+ (GCR) **			= Total Rate			
Customer Charge	\$	131.00000					\$	131.00000		
1 - 2,000 Ccf	\$	0.43185		\$	0.75920		\$	1.19105	/Ccf	(R)
2,001 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.26696		\$	0.75920		\$	1.02616	/Ccf	(R)
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.18735		\$	0.75920		\$	0.94655	/Ccf	(R)
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.14735		\$	0.75920		\$	0.90655	/Ccf	(R)
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.12735		\$	0.75920		\$	0.88655	/Ccf	(R)

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter larger than AL425
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Large Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$17.97, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: October 23, 2013

DATE EFFECTIVE: October 28, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn,R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2013-00355 October 21, 2013.

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

> > TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-second Revised Sheet No. 5 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 5

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by interruptible customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Interruptible - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

	Bas	e Rate	+	(GCR	**	=	Tota	l Rate			
Customer Charge	\$	250.00000					\$	250.00000			
1 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.16000		\$	0.92703		\$	1.08703	/Ccf	(R))
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.12000	4	\$	0.92703		\$	1.04703	/Ccf	(R))
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.08000		\$	0.92703		\$	1.00703	/Ccf	(R))
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.06000		\$	0.92703		\$	0.98703	/Ccf	(R)

Special Conditions - All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. Determinations of those customers so required shall be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the sole discretion of the Company.

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Agreement shall be permitted to purchase or transport gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule as set forth on Sheet No. 5. Gas requirements, minimum charges and other specific information shall be set forth in the Agreement.

Interruptible rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$155.76, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

OCT 2 2 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

> > TARIFF BRANCH

EEEECTIVE

7/23/2014

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

DATE OF ISSUE: July 28, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 23, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2014-00208 dated July 23, 2014

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 5 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 5

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by interruptible customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Interruptible - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

	Base Rate			Cost overy Rate	.=	Tota		
Customer Charge	\$	250.00000	7			\$	250.00000	
1 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.16000		\$ 0.98926		\$	1.14926	/Ccf
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.12000		\$ 0.98926		\$	1.10926	/Ccf
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.08000		\$ 0.98926		\$	1.06926	/Ccf
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.06000		\$ 0.98926		\$	1.04926	/Ccf

JUL 2 3 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(1)

Special Conditions - All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. Determinations of those customers so required shall be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the sole discretion of the Company.

Any customer required to enter into an interruptible Agreement shall be permitted to purchase or transport gas under the interruptible Rate Schedule as set forth on Sheet No. 5. Gas requirements, minimum charges and other specific information shall be set forth in the Agreement.

Interruptible rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$155.76, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

5/15/2014

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

DATE OF ISSUE: May 21, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: May 15, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2014-00072 dated May 15, 2014

P.S.C. No. 12, Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 5 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 5

CANCELLED

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by interruptible customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Interruptible - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

					S Cost Sovery Rate				MAY 1 5 2014
	Bas	e Rate	+	(GC	(R) ** =	Tota	al Rate		KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Customer Charge	\$	250.00000				\$	250.00000		SERVICE COMMISSION
1 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.16000		\$	0.98926	\$	1.14926	/Ccf	(1)
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.12000		\$	0.98926	\$	1.10926	/Ccf	(1)
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.08000		\$	0.98926	\$	1.06926	/Ccf	(1)
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.06000		\$	0.98926	\$	1.04926	/Ccf	(1)

Special Conditions - All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input per hour may be required to enter into an interruptible Sales Agreement. Determinations of those customers so required shall be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the sole discretion of the Company.

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Agreement shall be permitted to purchase or transport gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule as set forth on Sheet No. 5. Gas requirements, minimum charges and other specific information shall be set forth in the Agreement.

Interruptible rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$89.72, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: April 22, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 23, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

July Bocar

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY In Case No. 2014-00096 dated April 21, 2014

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

FEFECTIVE

4/23/2014

P.S.C. No. 12, Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 5 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 5

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by interruptible customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Interruptible - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

				Verr	very nate					
		Base Rate		(GCR) **		= Total Rate				
Customer Charge	\$	250.00000				-	\$	250.00000		
1 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.16000		\$	0.80862		\$	0.96862	/Ccf	(1)
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.12000		\$	0.80862		\$	0.92862	/Ccf	(1)
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.08000		\$	0.80862		\$	0.88862	/Ccf	(1)
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.06000		\$	0.80862		\$	0.86862	/Ccf	(1)

Special Conditions - All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input per hour may be required to enter into an interruptible Sales Agreement. Determinations of those customers so required shall be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the sole discretion of the Company.

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Agreement shall be permitted to purchase or transport gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule as set forth on Sheet No. 5. Gas requirements, minimum charges and other specific information shall be set forth in the Agreement.

Interruptible rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$89.72, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

CANCELLED

APR 2 3 2014

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE: January 23, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 22, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2013-00469 dated January 21, 2014.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

KENTUCKY

. TARIFF BRANCH

FEEECTIVE

1/22/2014

P.S.C. No. 12, Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 5 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 5

0.81920 /Ccf

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE - RATE SCHEDULES INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

0.06000

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by interruptible customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Over 100,000 Ccf \$

Interruptible - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

Gas Cost

CANCELLED SERVICE COMMISSION

(R)

RATES

					very Rate		T-4-	I Date		
	Bas	se Rate	_+	(GCF	() **	_=	Tota	l Rate	_	
Customer Charge	\$	250.00000					\$	250.00000		
1 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.16000		\$	0.75920		\$	0.91920	/Ccf	(R)
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.12000		\$	0.75920		\$	0.87920	/Ccf	(R)
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.08000		\$	0.75920		\$	0.83920	/Ccf	(R)

0.75920

Special Conditions - All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. Determinations of those customers so required shall be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the sole discretion of the Company.

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Agreement shall be permitted to purchase or transport gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule as set forth on Sheet No. 5. Gas requirements, minimum charges and other specific information shall be set forth in the Agreement.

Interruptible rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$89.72, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

October 23, 2013 DATE OF ISSUE:

DATE EFFECTIVE: October 28, 2013 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: Glenn R. Jennings, Chairman of the Board, President and CEO

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No. 2013-00355 October 21, 2013.

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

> > TARIFF BRANCH

10/28/2013